Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Nobuntu Mbatha <NoMbatha@judiciary.org.za>
Sent: Monday, 13 March 2023 09:16
To: sophie@clubadvocates.co.za; manager@clubadvocates.co.za; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne Badenhorst;

manager@brooklynadvocates.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; sue@lawcircle.co.za;
management@clubadvocates.co.za; nccadmin@law.co.za; nfa.advocates@gmail.com;
northgautengadv@gmail.com; info@avab.co.za; jhbbar@jsabar.co.za; ptabar@law.co.za;
PublicEmailPTA; PublicEmailPTA2

Cc: Ofentse Komane; Nakedi Mohale

Subject: Unopposed Motions before the Honourable Judge Kumalo - Thursday, 16 March 2023 at 10:00 (Court
4A)

Attachments: Unopposed Motions before the Honourable Justice Kumalo (Thursday 16 March 2023) (Court 4A).rtf

Good day

The above refers.

Please find attached the unopposed motions roll, bearing the directives, before Judge Kumalo on Thursday, 16 March
2023.

Please be advised that all matters will be heard in open court 4A at 10:00.

| trust that the above is in order.

Kind regards

Nobuntu Mbatha

Secretary to the Honourable Judge Kumalo
High Court of South Africa

Gauteng Division, Pretoria

e N ey clo Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0001
WA E-mail: NoMbatha@judiciary.org.za
Phone no: 012 492 6900

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
EEPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.



REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

UNOPPOSED MOTIONS:
COURT 4A

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KUMALO J:

Thursday, 16 March 2023 at 10:00

Directives:

1. Matters will be conducted in open court 4A.

2. Please bring 2 (two) hardcopies of the sought orders to court (one signed copy may be uplifted by
counsel after moving the matter).

3. Kindly ensure that it complies with the practice directive, i.e. the Judge’s name, date, court room, etc.
Including the below disclaimer:
"This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge whose name is reflected herein, duly stamped by the
Registrar of the Court and is submitted electronically to the Parties/their legal representatives by email.
This Order is further uploaded to the electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or his/her
Secretary. The date of this Order is deemed to be 16 March 2023."

4. The court will not deal with matters that were not placed timeously, if your matter was properly
enrolled but does not appear on this roll, please contact the enrolment office.

5. Please be mindful of the spelling of the judge’s surname, it is Judge Kumalo (no H).

6. Counsel will be given an opportunity to introduce themselves, should they so wish, to the Judge outside
court prior to the proceedings.

7. Please allow 5 days for signed court orders to be uploaded.



Roll:

61

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

. STD BANK LTD

EX PARTE: G PIENAAR

STD BANK LTD

B/C OF HERMEIKA

STD BANK LTD

T NAIDOO

B/C OF ERAND

NEDBANK LTD

EX PARTE: A A KLEYNHANS

B/C OF CERES

P E NKHUNA

SB GUARANTEE

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

W M KASOLOTA+1

ESTATE OF S VISAGIE

M H MORE

CIMAGU+1

S NAIDOO

KM MAJA

W A MOOLMAN

L EKA

P S NKHUNA

K G KABWEBWE

7991/22

53160/22

056602/22

30394/22

40132/18

17174/18

38748/19

53219/21

015466/23

35587/22

50806/22

28259/22



73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

VERREF MINERAL LTD

TSUNAMI-DAL-LANDBOU+1

B/C OF CERES

NEDBANK LTD

Z NKATINI

E P BRUWER

CHANGING TIDES

RENEL+1

SR BLOM

NEDBANK LTAD

SASP LTD

G R CASSEL

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

MARICO CHROME CC

BOTHA AGRI LTD

J MABUTO

L MAPHOSA

M A NKATINI

S BRUWER

A B MHLONGO

M V FENSHAM

B J BLOM

KLLESO

A MASEBE SECONDARY SCHOOL

C A CASSEL

34677/16

34903/22

35586/22

4021/21

045454/22

15104/22

65568/20

66628/17

031676/22

26370/22

025736/22

045485/22



85. FNB BANK LTD VS P L MOLEYA 008321/22

86. TSUNAMI-DAL LANDBOU VS D BOTHA 34902/22

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

87.STD BANK LTD VS S MUSENGI 008328/22
88. ABSA BANK LTD VS V C MBOWENI 017936/22
89. SB GUARANTEE VS P S MABUZA 007567/22

90. C M KEMPEN VS S CASTLE 060680/22
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