Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Nobuntu Mbatha < NoMbatha@judiciary.org.za>

Sent: Monday, 13 March 2023 09:16

To: sophie@clubadvocates.co.za; manager@clubadvocates.co.za; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne Badenhorst;

manager@brooklynadvocates.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; sue@lawcircle.co.za;

management@clubadvocates.co.za; nccadmin@law.co.za; nfa.advocates@gmail.com; northgautengadv@gmail.com; info@avab.co.za; jhbbar@jsabar.co.za; ptabar@law.co.za;

PublicEmailPTA; PublicEmailPTA2 Ofentse Komane; Nakedi Mohale

Subject: Unopposed Motions before the Honourable Judge Kumalo - Thursday, 16 March 2023 at 10:00 (Court

4A)

Attachments: Unopposed Motions before the Honourable Justice Kumalo (Thursday 16 March 2023) (Court 4A).rtf

Good day

Cc:

The above refers.

Please find attached the **unopposed motions roll**, bearing the directives, before Judge Kumalo on Thursday, 16 March 2023.

Please be advised that all matters will be heard in open court 4A at 10:00.

I trust that the above is in order.



Kind regards

Nobuntu Mbatha
Secretary to the Honourable Judge Kumalo
High Court of South Africa
Gauteng Division, Pretoria
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0001
E-mail: NoMbatha@judiciary.org.za

Phone no: 012 492 6900

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by **Mimecast Ltd**, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a **safer** and **more useful** place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

UNOPPOSED MOTIONS: COURT 4A

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KUMALO J:

Thursday, 16 March 2023 at 10:00

Directives:

- 1. Matters will be conducted in open court 4A.
- 2. Please bring 2 (two) hardcopies of the sought orders to court (one signed copy may be uplifted by counsel after moving the matter).
- 3. Kindly ensure that it complies with the practice directive, i.e. the Judge's name, date, court room, etc. Including the below disclaimer:

"This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge whose name is reflected herein, duly stamped by the Registrar of the Court and is submitted electronically to the Parties/their legal representatives by email. This Order is further uploaded to the electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or his/her Secretary. The date of this Order is deemed to be 16 March 2023."

- 4. The court will not deal with matters that were not placed timeously, if your matter was properly enrolled but does not appear on this roll, please contact the enrolment office.
- 5. Please be mindful of the spelling of the judge's surname, it is <u>Judge Kumalo (no H).</u>
- 6. Counsel will be given an opportunity to introduce themselves, should they so wish, to the Judge outside court prior to the proceedings.
- 7. Please allow 5 days for signed court orders to be uploaded.

Roll:

61. STD BANK LTD	VS	W M KASOLOTA+1	7991/22
62. EX PARTE: G PIENAAR			53160/22
63. STD BANK LTD	VS	ESTATE OF S VISAGIE	056602/22
64. B/C OF HERMEIKA	VS	M H MORE	30394/22
65. STD BANK LTD	VS	C I MAGU+1	40132/18
66. T NAIDOO	VS	S NAIDOO	17174/18
67. B/C OF ERAND	VS	K M MAJA	38748/19
68. NEDBANK LTD	VS	W A MOOLMAN	53219/21
69. EX PARTE: A A KLEYNHANS			015466/23
70. B/C OF CERES	VS	L EKA	35587/22
71. P E NKHUNA	VS	P S NKHUNA	50806/22
72. SB GUARANTEE	VS	K G KABWEBWE	28259/22

73. VERREF MINERAL LTD	VS	MARICO CHROME CC	34677/16
74. TSUNAMI-DAL-LANDBOU+1	VS	BOTHA AGRI LTD	34903/22
75. B/C OF CERES	VS	J MABUTO	35586/22
76. NEDBANK LTD	VS	L MAPHOSA	4021/21
77. Z NKATINI	VS	M A NKATINI	045454/22
78. E P BRUWER	VS	S BRUWER	15104/22
79. CHANGING TIDES	VS	A B MHLONGO	65568/20
80. R E NEL+1	VS	M V FENSHAM	66628/17
81. S R BLOM	VS	B J BLOM	031676/22
82. NEDBANK LTAD	VS	K L LESO	26370/22
83. SASP LTD	VS	A MASEBE SECONDARY SCHOOL	025736/22
84. G R CASSEL	VS	C A CASSEL	045485/22

85. FNB BANK LTD	VS	P L MOLEYA	008321/22
86. TSUNAMI-DAL LANDBOU	VS	D BOTHA	34902/22

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

87. STD BANK LTD	VS	S MUSENGI	008328/22
88. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	V C MBOWENI	017936/22
89. SB GUARANTEE	VS	P S MABUZA	007567/22
90. C M KEMPEN	VS	S CASTLE	060680/22